The  written  Early  Access  Agreement,  attached  to  the  Department’s  Fourth 

Application as “Exhibit  A,” between the Department  and the eligible Guaranty Associations, 

satisfies the requirements of section 631.397, Florida Statutes.

3. The court has previously authorized the disbursement of One Hundred Fifty-Two 

Million  Three  Hundred  Sixteen  Thousand  Six  Hundred  Forty-Nine  and  00/100  Dollars 

($152,316,649) to eligible Guaranty Associations in the SFIC receivership.

4. The Department has adequate liquid assets available, as evidenced by the reported 

SFIC  receivership  Financial  Statement  of  Affairs,  attached  to  the  Department’s  Fourth 

Application as “Exhibit  B,” to provide the eligible Guaranty Associations with the requested 

aggregate  Early  Access  disbursement  of  Forty-Five  Million  One  Hundred  Eleven  Thousand 

Seven Hundred Twenty-Eight  and 00/100 Dollars  ($45,111,728)  for  the incurred claims and 

administrative expenses.

THEREFORE, it is  ORDERED and  ADJUDGED that the Department is authorized 

and  directed  to  release  Forty-Five  Million  One  Hundred  Eleven  Thousand  Seven  Hundred 

Twenty-Eight  and  00/100  Dollars  ($45,111,728)  as  early  access  funds  to  the  Guaranty 

Associations as listed in “Exhibit C” of the Department’s Fourth Application.  

DONE and ORDERED in Chambers at the Leon County Courthouse, Tallahassee, Leon 
County, Florida on Monday, May 12, 2025.